

No. 10-1293

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

FOX TELEVISION STATIONS, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

v.

ABC, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOCUS ON THE
FAMILY AND FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

J. Robert Flores, Esq. (*Counsel of Record*)
HAMPTON ROAD STRATEGIES, LLC.
10410 Hampton Road
Fairfax Station, VA 22039
Tel.: 703-609-8731
Fax: 703-425-5018
rfloresesq@cox.net

COUNSEL FOR *AMICI CURIAE*

Christopher M. Gacek
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
801 G. Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel.: 202-393-2100
Fax: 202-393-2134

Carissa B. Mulder
1320 N. Veitch Street, #1001
Arlington, VA 22201
Tel.: 623-341-0993
Fax: 602-938-3550

Joel B. Campbell
YRULEGUI & ROBERTS, P.C.
7576 North Ingram, Ste. 104
Fresno, CA 93711
Tel.: 559-222-0660
Fax: 559-322-2880

Hannah Michelle Livingston
VINTAGE PRODUCTION CALIFORNIA, LLC
9600 Ming Avenue, Ste. 300
Bakersfield, CA 93311
Tel.: 661-869-8241
Fax: 661-869-815

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE PACIFICA COURT’S REASONS FOR UPHOLDING A BAN ON BROADCAST INDECENCY STILL HOLD TRUE TODAY 4

 A. Non-Consenting Adults Still Have a Right to be Left in Peace in Their Homes..... 5

 B. Children Still Deserve Protection from Indecency..... 9

 C. Broadcast Bandwidth Continues to Grow More Scarce..... 12

II. THE FCC’S CURRENT INDECENCY REGIME DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST OR FIFTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE IT IS NOT IMPERMISSIBLY VAGUE AND DOES NOT HAVE AN IMPERMISSIBLE CHILLING EFFECT. 14

 A. The FCC’s Current Enforcement Policy is Not Unconstitutionally Vague Because It Provides Clear

Notice to Broadcasters Regarding What Content is Indecent.	15
B. The Potential “Chilling Effect” Under the FCC’s Current Enforcement Regime is No Greater than that Under the Previous Policy, which has Already Passed Constitutional Muster in <i>Pacifica</i>	19
C. A Context-based Approach to Determining Indecency Will Not Chill Constitutionally Protected Speech.	22
D. The Potential “Chilling Effect” is Mitigated by a “Safe Harbor” for Broadcasts between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m.	22
E. Any Potential “Chilling Effect” of the Indecency Regulations is No Greater than that Imposed by Regulation of Obscenity.....	24
III. STRICT SCRUTINY IS INAPPLICABLE TO REVIEW OF INDECENCY RESTRICTIONS ON BROADCASTING.	26
IV. THE LIMITATIONS ALLOWED ON BROADCAST SPEECH ARE GROUNDED IN CONSTITUTIONAL PRINCIPLES THAT HEarken BACK TO AMERICA’S FOUNDING.	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 852 F.2d. 1332 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21, 23
<i>In re Application of WGBH Educ. Found.</i> , 69 F.C.C.2d 1250 (1978)	20
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	26-29
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	9
<i>In re Citizens Complaint Against Pacifica Found. Station WBAI (FM)</i> , 56 F.C.C.2d 94 (1975)	5
<i>Eckstein v. Melson</i> , 18 F.3d. 1181 (4 th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	12, 27
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Foundation</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc., v. FCC</i> , 613 F.3d 317 (2 nd Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc., v. FCC</i> , 489 F.3d 444 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	17

<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	9, 29
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	6-9
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010)	17-18
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	28
<i>Katz v. United States</i> 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	6
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	10
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	24-25
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5
<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	10
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 395 U. S. 367 (1969)	12

<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18-19
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	2
<i>Rowan v. Post Office Dept.</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970)	4-7
<i>United States v. Petrillo</i> , 332 U.S. 1 (1947)	25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	18
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	10
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 1464	4, 19
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Brad Reed, “FCC Hauls in \$19.6 Billion for 700 MHz Auction,” <i>Network World</i> (March 19, 2008) ..	13
Center on Media and Child Health at Children’s Hospital, Harvard Medical School, and Harvard School of Public Health, www.cmch.tv/mentors_parents/messaging.asp	10

DANIEL PATRICK MOYNIHAN, <i>Defining Deviancy Down</i> , THE AMERICAN SCHOLAR (Winter 1993)	3
DIANE E. LEVIN, PH.D. and JEAN KILBOURNE, ED.D, SO SEXY SO SOON: THE NEW SEXUALIZED CHILDHOOD AND WHAT PARENTS CAN DO TO PROTECT THEIR KIDS (Ballantine Books, N.Y. 2008)	11
EILEEN ZURBRIGGEN, REPORT OF THE APA TASK FORCE ON THE SEXUALIZATION OF GIRLS (Washington, D.C. 2007)	11
<i>In re Industry Guidance on the Commission’s Case Law Interpreting 18 U.S.C. 1464 and Enforcement Policies Regarding Broadcast Indecency</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 7999 (2001)	15-16, 18
<i>In the Matter of Complaints Against Various Broadcast Licensees Regarding Their Airing of the “Golden Globes” Awards Program</i> , 16 F.C.C.R. 8003 (2004)	16
<i>Prepared Remarks of Chairman Julius Genachowski, Federal Communications Commission, FCC Spectrum Summit, “Unleashing America’s Invisible Infrastructure,”</i> Washington, D.C. (October 21, 2010)	13
ROBERT BORK, SLOUCHING TOWARD GOMORRAH (New York: Regan Books 1997)	3
